
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People's Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 4 July 2011 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Contact: Sharmini Williams 
Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer 
29-0451 
sharmini.williams@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The following are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Councillors:  
Powell (Chair), Lepper (Deputy Chair), Bennett, Brown, Buckley, A Kitcat, Pissaridou and 
Wealls  
 
Statutory Co-optee with Voting Rights 
 
Mike Wilson Diocese of Chichester 
David Sanders Diocese of Arundel & Brighton 
Amanda Mortensen Parent Governor Representative 
Vacancy Parent Governor Representative  
Non-Statutory Co-optees without Voting Rights 
 
Rachel Travers Community Voluntary Sector Forum 
Mark Price Youth Services 
Rohan Lowe Youth Council 
Azdean Boulaich Youth Council 
Vacancy Children's Social Care Representative  
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 (Copy attached). 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 23 March 2011. (Copy 
attached). 

1 - 6 

 

3. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 Letter from Ms. Paula Donovan was been received. 

7 - 10 

 

5. QUESTIONS & LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 No questions and letters have been received. 

 

 

6. INTRODUCTION TO CHILDREN SERVICES 

 Presentations from the: 
 

• Strategic Director, People – Terry Parkin;  

• Lead Commissioner, Children’s Youth & Families – Steve Barton 

• Lead Commissioner, Schools, Skills & Learning – Gil Sweetenham 

• Head of Service, Children & Families – James Dougan  
 
On their priorities and challenges 

 

 

 

7. CYPOSC WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 11 - 18 

 

 PART TWO 

8. OFSTED INSPECTION OF SAFEGUARDING AND LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN SERVICES 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People – Exempt Category 3 (circulated 
to members only). 

19 - 80 

 Contact Officer: James Dougan Tel: 295511  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Sharmini Williams, 
(29-0451, email sharmini.williams@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email scrutiny@brighton-
hove.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 24 June 2011 

 

 

 



BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5.00PM 23 MARCH 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Older (Chair); McCaffery (Deputy Chair), Davis, Deane, Hyde, 
A Norman and Phillips 
 
Statutory Co-optees: with voting rights::   
 
Non-Statutory Co-optees: Rachel Travers (Community Voluntary Sector Forum) (Non-
Voting Co-Optee) and Azdean Boulaich (Youth Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 
Apologies: Mike Wilson, David Sanders, Amanda Mortensen, Carrie Britton and Mark Price 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

44. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
44a. Declarations of Substitutes  
44.1 There were no substitutions and apologies were received from David Sander (Diocesan 

representative for Arundel & Brighton), Mike Wilson (Diocesan representative for 
Chichester), Amanda Mortensen (Parent Governor Representative), mark price (Youth 
Services representative) and Carrie Britton (Children’s Health representative). 

 
44b. Declarations of Interest 
44.2 There were none. 
 
44c.  Declaration of Party Whip 
44.3 There were none. 
 
44d. Exclusion from the Press and Public 
44.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
44.5 RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
 

1



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 MARCH 2011 

45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
45.1 A member requested an update on the number of SEN tribunals this year as it was 

indicated at the last meeting that parents were satisfied with the statementing process. 
 
45.2 RESOLVED –  

(1)  That the minutes of the meeting of 26 January 2011 were approved.  
(2)  It was agreed to receive an update on the number of SEN tribunals this year.  

 
46. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
 
46.1 The Chair informed the Committee that this was her last meeting, and thanked all the 

members, especially the Youth Council for their commitment, officers from Children’s 
Services, Steve Barton and Scrutiny Officers.  

 
46.2 This was also the last meeting for Carrie Britton (Co-optee for Children’s Health) and her 

input has been valuable in raising the profile of children with complex needs and their 
parents. 

 
46.3 Information was circulated out on the update of the Youth Council’s 3:1 campaign and 

the restructuring of the Education Welfare Service.  If there were any questions, then to 
direct these to the relevant officers. 

 
46.4 The Chair informed the Committee that due to an Ofsted inspection the order of the 

agenda would change to the following: 
 
 52, 49, 51, and 50. 
 
47. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
47.1 There were none. 
 
48. QUESTIONS & LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
48.1 There were none. 
 
49. CHILD POVERTY NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
 
49.1 This Agenda Item was heard after Item 52.  
 
49.2 Steve Barton, Lead Commissioner for Children, Youth & Families introduced the report 

and answered questions with Matt Wragg, Acting Central Policy Development Team 
Manager. 

 
49.3 In answer to a question on what the next practical steps now that needs assessment 

has been completed, the committee were informed that for example the Tarner 
Children’s Centre was already addressing the impact of child poverty and had just 
received an outstanding inspection from Ofsted. The next stages were to see how the 
recommendations from the needs assessment; partnership commitment and capacity, 

2



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 MARCH 2011 

coordination of services, monitoring improvement plus the further evidence gathering 
would be put into operation.   

 
49.4 In response to a question on how substantial the child poverty issues were and that the 

problems seem bigger than the service, members were told that child poverty would 
need be embedded into other services and strategies i.e. Total Place and 
commissioning across the council, as the issues were not the council’s concern alone 
however the consequences would have to be dealt with by children’s services.  

 
49.5 A member agreed that this was a significant piece of work for the council to deal with, 

that the problems had been entrenched for many years however it was important to 
undertake this work and start somewhere and if the needs assessment and strategy 
helped to change some children’s lives then it shows what value the process gave. 

 
49.6 In answer to a question on whether the new strategy would have any additional funding 

attached to it the committee were informed that the Graham Allen review into early 
intervention was looking at national policy on new and innovative initiatives for family 
support , but these were not expected to bring in new government funding.  

 
49.7 Members noted that the Brighton & Hove Local Information System (BHLIS) will provide 

further information to the needs assessment. The Community budget pilot would 
contribute into the child poverty strategy. 

 
49.8 Azdean Boulaich, Youth Council representative asked how it was identified that children 

and the neighbourhood were deprived, it was confirmed that specific family income data 
was used to clarify this. 

 
49.9 Officers Matt Wragg & Sarah Colombo were thanked for putting together such a 

complex needs assessment which encompassed the Task Groups discussions and 
decisions. 

 
49.10 RESOLVED – The Committee noted and commented on the findings of the Brighton & 

Hove Child Poverty Needs Assessment.  
 
50. CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY 
 
50.1 This Agenda Item was heard after Item 51. 
 
50.2 Dermot Anketell, Service Manager for Children, Schools & Families introduced the 

report and answered questions. 
 
50.3 Alex Qiu, Youth Council representative questioned why the monitoring performance of 

educational attainment wasn’t obtained for key stage 3 children, this information would 
be circulated to the Committee at a later date. Members were told that a virtual school 
was created for all looked after children across the area to monitor these children. 

 
50.4 A member commented that all Councillors and the council should have the responsibility 

of corporate parenting and that training was difficult to access. The Committee were 
informed that training could be provided at anytime to members and had been provided 
in the past. 

3



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 MARCH 2011 

 
50.5 In reference to the Scrutiny Panel report on School Exclusion which stipulated that the 

Local education authority should look into improving their monitoring processes to 
ensure that looked after children were not excluded; further information was requested 
for 2009-2010 on exclusions from school of children who had been looked after 
continuously for at least 12 months. 

 
50.6 RESOLVED –  
 

(1) The Committee noted and commented on the report. 
 
(2) The Committee agreed to recommend that all councillors should attend the 

Corporate Parenting training.  
 
(3) CYPOSC requested to know why key stage 3 information for the monitoring 

performance of educational attainment was not recorded.   
 
(4)  Further information was requested on school exclusion of children who had been 

looked after, including the number instances for 2009-2010. 
 
51. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD (LSCB) ANNUAL REPORT FOR 

2009-2010 
 
51.1 This Agenda Item was heard after Item 49.  
 
51.2 Alan Bedford, Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Independent Chair introduced 

the report and answered questions with Terry Parkin, Strategic Director, People. 
 
51.3 Members were informed that the number of child protection plans for the city was double 

to that of comparable cities and that work was being carried out to investigate the 
reasons why. 

 
51.4  In answer to a question on how the LSCB worked with the Children’s Trust Board (CTB) 

members were informed that there were representatives that were members of the 
LSCB & the CTB, the statutory Annual report was heard at the CTB and safeguarding 
items were also taken to the CTB to be discussed and noted. The LSCB can take action 
and question Chief Executives about their decisions and promoted partnership working 
and informal networking. A formal protocol setting out the respective roles and duties of 
the CTB and LSCB, the mutual scrutiny and sharing of information was agreed at the 
CTB on 21st March 2100. 

 
51.5 RESOLVED – The Committee considered the report and agreed to have the LSCB 

Annual 2010-2011 report on their work programme. 
 
52. CHILDREN & FAMILIES SOCIAL WORK IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 
 
52.1 This Agenda Item was heard after Item 48. 
  

4



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 MARCH 2011 

52.2 James Dougan, Head of Service for Children, Schools and Families presented the 
report and answered questions with Terry Parkin, Strategic Director, People and 
informed members that the service was in the middle of an Ofsted inspection. 

 
52.3 In answer to a question on the reduction of activity of social workers from 86% to 32% 

and whether there was a timescale to reduce this further, the Committee was advised 
that the service aimed for a high quality work and that the service was recruiting to 
social worker posts. The service was moving from three front doors (offices) to a one 
front door approach on the 1 September, so that the specialist teams were all under one 
roof. Unqualified social workers did give a high quality of service and it was apparent 
that young people in care responded well to unqualified social workers.   

 
52.4 It was noted that the national perspective was to have a one front door approach so that 

specialist teams worked from one area. A member agreed with this approach. The 
children in need team would be delivering their services through the Children’s Centres. 

 
52.5 In response to a question on whether the restructuring of the service from 3 front doors 

to 1front door would affect the back office teams and would this mean streamlining the 
quantity of administration staff currently working in the 3 offices, members were 
informed that £500k had been invested into the service for social workers which would 
take the service above the establishment. The service was also trialling a paperless 
office approach which meant that all documents were scanned in. This trial would give 
the service a chance to make a proper evaluation of all their administration processes. 

 
52.6 Members noted that the service preferred to use unqualified social workers than agency 

staff as it was felt that they were committed. Recruitment was sourced from the 
university of Sussex and Brighton University. The council ran a bursary scheme to 
support newly qualified staff as they were aware that housing costs were a significant 
issue when recruiting to social workers posts.   

 
52.7 Members were told how newly qualified social workers have a protected caseload and 

individual support compared to a qualified social worker. Brighton and Hove had 4 
agency staff on their team which was low in comparison to other local authorities e.g. 
Islington which had 65% in the past. Other challenges were recruiting social workers to 
hospital teams. 

 
52.8 In answer to a question on how long it took unqualified social workers to become 

qualified, the Committee were informed that through the bursary scheme social workers 
would be interviewed for the post this summer and then start employment with the 
council the following May. These social workers would be unqualified until they received 
their certificates in September. 

 
52.9 RESOLVED – the Committee noted the report. 
 
53. WORK PROGRAMME FOR JUNE 2010 - MARCH 2011 
 
53.1 Members were informed that the work programme was completed up until the end of 

March 2011 and a new programme would be put together after the local elections in 
case their were any changes to the  membership of the committee.  

 

5



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 MARCH 2011 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.45pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

6



  

13/07/2011 1 

Hove 
East Sussex  

 
22nd June 2011 

 
Stephanie Powell 
Chair Children & Young People’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
King's House 
Grand Avenue  
Hove 
BN3 2LS 
 
Dear Ms Powell  
 
I am writing to draw your attention to a new publication, Difference in Mind, a ‘10 questions’ 
guide for Overview and Scrutiny Committees looking at child and adolescent mental health 
services (CAMHS) for children with autism.   
 
Autism is not a mental health problem, but as many as 71% of children with autism do also 
develop mental health problems, such as depression and obsessive compulsive disorder. 
This is in no way inevitable, and with the right support children with autism can enjoy good 
mental health, just as anyone else can. But where mental health problems do develop, too 
often children and young people with autism are often unable to get the support they need. 
 
The guide is a joint publication from the Centre for Public Scrutiny and The National Autistic 
Society, and can be downloaded at www.cfps.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/cfps-
health/?id=164 
 
In Brighton & Hove children with diagnosed Autistic 
[...]
milies.’ Health care professional  
 

- ‘CAMHs are a law unto themselves; they don’t pick up their referrals.’ Different health 
care professional    

 
- ‘You’re one of the worst areas. I think of all those poor schools in Brighton and those 

children not getting their needs recognised.’ DLA assessor in Blackpool  
 

- ‘CAMHs is in chaos.’ Ex CAMHs worker  
 

- ‘We hear the same concerns about CAMHs all the time.’ Local voluntary sector 
worker 

 
- ‘There would be families who would feel they had benefitted from CAMHs but there 

are many who have problems with them.’ Different voluntary sector worker   
 

- ‘Referrals to us from CAMHs are working well, the assessment procedure is well 
developed at SVDC and is developing at CAMHs, yours could just be a minority 
experience although couldn’t comment on how many children get missed.  Funding is 
extremely stretched and services can only deal with the most obvious cases’.  
Support service manager  

 
- ‘I often hear parents with children in private schools say ‘we didn’t realise when we 

opted out of state education that we were opting out of the health care service as 
well”. Different Support service manager  

10



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY  

Agenda Item 7 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: Work Programme Report 

Date of Meeting: June 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director, Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110 

 E-mail: Tom.hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:  

 

1.1 This report provides Members with information on the Children and Young 
People’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee (CYPOSC) June 2011 – April 2012 
work programme. It is presented to Members for information and to help with 
the future work-planning for this committee. 

 

1.2 Appended to this report are the current Forward Plan and the Committee’s 
draft work programme.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 


[...]
t is Restricted



62



63

Document is Restricted



66



6
7

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



8
0


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Public questions
	7 CYPOSC Work Programme report
	Item x June 2011- March 2012 WP

	8 Ofsted Inspection of safeguarding and looked after children services
	Appendix 1 Ofsted inspection of safeguarding and looked after children services
	Appendix 2 Glossary of terms
	Appendix 3 Ofsted Unannounced inspection
	Appendix 4 Ofsted Action Plan 21 06 11




Minutes of the meeting

1.5

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
5.00PM 4 JULY 2011
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL
MINUTES

Present: Councillors Powell (Chair); Lepper (Deputy Chair), Bennett, Buckley, Cobb,
A Kitcat, Pissaridou and Wealls

Statutory Co-optees: with voting rights:: David Sanders (Diocese of Arundel & Brighton)

Non-Statutory Co-optees: Rachel Travers (Community Voluntary Sector Forum) (Non-
Voting Co-Optee), Mark Price (Youth Services) (Non-Voting Co-Optee), Rohan Lowe (Youth
Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) and Liam Dunne (Youth Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee)

Apologies: Councillor Vanessa Brown, Mike Wilson and Amanda Mortensen

PART ONE

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

Declarations of Substitutions

Apologies were received from Councillor Vanessa Brown, Mike Wilson — representative
for the Diocese of Chichester and Amanda Mortensen — Parent Governor
Representative. Councillor Denise Cobb was substituting for Councillor Vanessa Brown.

Declarations of Interest
The Chair declared a personal interest as she works at the Friends Centre which
provides careers advice for all age groups.

Declaration of Party Whip
There were none.

Exclusion from the Press and Public

In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was
considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100l (1) of the said Act.

RESOLVED - The press and public be excluded from Agenda Item 7 — Public Question.



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 JULY 2011

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes from the 23 March 2011 were approved by the Committee.
CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS

The Chair welcomed all Members of CYPOSC to their first meeting. Members were
informed that the next meeting would be at Brighton Town Hall in Committee Room 1.
The Committee agreed to start the meeting at 4pm.

The Chair congratulated the Scrutiny Team on their recent national award for Innovation
at the Centre for Public Scrutiny.

The Committee noted that there had been a change to the agenda as the Chair had
accepted a letter from a member of the public and this would be heard as Agenda Item
4,

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

The Chair informed Members that a letter from a member of the public had been
received and that she had invited Ms. Donavan to introduce the letter to the Committee.

Ms. Donovan informed the Members of experiences with the Child and Adolescent
Mental Health Services ((CAMHS), Sussex Partnership Trust (PCT)) in their failing to
diagnose their son with Autistic Spectrum Condition (ASC) in the 2 to 3 years he was
under CAMHS. The correct diagnosis had to be made privately.

The main issues were substandard practices, which resulted in a formal complaint. The
complaint was acknowledged and the Trust informed Ms. Donovan that a restructure of
Sussex PCT — CAMHS would result in preventing these types of malpractices in the
future.

The Committee were told that Ms. Donovan had heard from another family and Amaze
that the same substandard practices were still continuing. These concerns needed to be
addressed to improve the future diagnosis of children with ASC and other conditions
and also to improve practices with parents. Ms. Donovan was advised to bring this
matter to CYPOSC so that they could investigate this further.

The Committee were informed that further references were available on this particular
case plus other national publications.

A Member informed the Committee that the School Exclusions Scrutiny Panel
completed in 2010 heard evidence from families who raised concerns about CAMHS
practices. The Scrutiny Panel made recommendations to CAMHS and that these
recommendations would be reviewed later on the year. The Committee were also
advised that there were different sections to CAMHS eg. Community and Clinical and
that there was good practice within each of these.

RESOLVED - The Committee agreed to have a report to investigate the issues raised
within the letter at their next meeting.



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 JULY 2011

5.1

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

QUESTIONS & LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS
There were no Councillor questions and letters.
CYPOSC WORK PROGRAMME REPORT

Members were informed that ideas for the work programme had been collated and any
further ideas could be forwarded on to the Scrutiny Officer.

Members had a discussion about the topics raised and agreed on the agenda for the
next meeting.

The Committee also agreed to have a workshop on Council provision for children who
are homeless, Children’s homes and the cost of emergency hostel provision in the City.

RESOLVED -
(1) The Committee agreed to have the following reports at their next meeting :
e Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) commissioning
arrangements
e An update on the Child Poverty Strategy
e Special Educational Needs (SEN) Pilots

(2) Members agreed to have a workshop on Homelessness, Children’s homes and the
cost of emergency hostel provision in the City.

INTRODUCTION TO CHILDREN SERVICES

The Strategic Director, People- Terry Parkin presented the “Overview of Services to
Children” and is the accountable officer for safeguarding; partnership working across the
city for education (public and private schools), children’s health (Sussex Partnership
Trust and Sussex Community Trust) and social care.

The Lead Commissioner for Schools, Skills & Learning — Gil Sweetenham gave an
overview of schools within the city, annual cohorts and the priorities which included
secondary school standards and capital funding, school places and admissions and the
SEN Green Paper.

The Lead Commissioner for Children’s, Youth and Families told Members how all
children and families could access up to Level 3 services, progress through to other
services, plus go back into support services. The planning of future services was
focussed on early intervention. Priorities included partnership working with the GP
consortiums/community services, the voluntary sector in the commissioning of disability
services and Community CAMHS.

The Head of Service for Children and Families informed the Committee how this
delivery unit provided Sure Start, Schools and Communities Support, Social Work,
Fostering and Adoption, Intergrated Child Development and Disabilities, NHS Nursing
and governance and Youth.



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 JULY 2011

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

In response to a question on the education provision for life skills, stress management,
careers advice and drug and alcohol education for children and young people,
Members were told that the curriculum for schools came under the responsibility of
Headteachers and not the local authority. Schools operate themselves with different
curriculums and the local authority intervenes when necessary.

In answer to a question on the high demand for primary school places in Hove, the
Committee were informed that the Connaught would open in September 2011 and be
fully subscribed with 3 forms for reception pupils. Benfield had become an all-through
Primary School to help meet the pressure for primary places in Hove/Portslade.

Further to this Davigdor Infant School and Somerhill Junior School had been expanded
to help with the demand for local places. Westdeane, Goldstone and Queens Park had
also expanded for September 2011.

A Member reiterated that targeted services such as personal and health education were
required. In response to a question on youth services which previously worked with
young people not in education, employment and training and how was this area being
covered in the future, the Committee were advised that the Employability Project
targeted getting young people into work. The Council were still waiting for the
government to confirm this service within schools. The Project were engaging with
young people however the legitimate issue of large numbers of graduates applying for
the same jobs showed that the city had a limited entry into employment. Currently there
was a Website and telephone number to support young people into employment.

In answer to a question on getting young people into employment who are Looked After
and in Care, Members were informed that this was a significant problem and City
College and the 14-19 Partnership were services that worked with these young people.

In response to a question on the progress of the Child Poverty Strategy and when would
CYPOSC be consulted on the draft Strategy, the Committee were informed that the draft
was due to go to the Public Service Board. CYPOSC agreed for the draft Child Poverty
Strategy to be heard at their next meeting.

RESOLVED - CYPOSC agreed to hear the draft Child Poverty Strategy at 15
September meeting.

PART TWO SUMMARY

8.

8.1

8.2

OFSTED INSPECTION OF SAFEGUARDING AND LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN
SERVICES

The Committee went into Part two to discuss the Ofsted report for safeguarding and
looked after children as a draft Action Plan was provided to address the “Areas of
Improvement” detailed within the inspection report.

RESOLVED - The Committee agreed to :

(1) Receive information via e-mail on an explanation of Section 17 & 47

(2) Have a report on the SEN pilots at the next Committee meeting.
(3) Receive a further update on the action plan.

4



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 JULY 2011

The meeting concluded at 7.30pm

Signed Chair

Dated this day of



